
POTENTIAL USE OF CRUDE AQUEOUS EXTRACT OF Amaranthus viridis 

AGAINST IMPORTANT FUNGAL PATHOGENS ON PLANTATION 

CROPS  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NUR HANA FARIHA BINTI CHE ZAMRI  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Final Year Project Report Submitted in 

Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the 

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Technology and Plantation Management  

in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 

 

 

 

 

JULY 2019 



i 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

 

 

Alhamdulillah, I am very grateful to Almighty God, Allah Subhanahu wa ta’ala for 

giving me strength, inspiration, courageous and patience in completing the final year 

project and thesis writing. I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my 

supervisor, Dr. Hamzah Bin Abdul Aziz for all the great knowledge that I have 

learned from him besides his continuous help and patience in all stages of preparing 

this report started from preparing proposal until finishing my thesis. I would also like 

to thank all the lecturers and staff of the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology 

that give advices, encouragement, and guidance. Also, an appreciation to Miss Siti 

Nordinah Abd Aziz, the laboratory assistant at the mycology laboratory at UiTM 

(Melaka) Jasin Campus. It is a genuine pleasure to express my deep sense of thanks 

and gratitude to my parents and family for their continuous love and support either 

spiritual and financially. Last but not least, a special thanks to my partner Norliliyana 

Binti Zainon and to all my friends for always helping me not only in field and 

laboratory works but encouraged to complete my final year project. Thanks a lot to 

all that involve directly or indirectly that I could finish this final year project 

successfully. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NUR HANA FARIHA BINTI CHE ZAMRI 



ii 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

Page 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS i 

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii 

LIST OF FIGURES iv 

LIST OF TABLES v 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS vi 

ABSTRACT vii 

ABSTRAK viii 

 

CHAPTER 

1 INTRODUCTION  

 1.1 Research Background 1 

 1.2 Problem statement 2 

 1.3 Objective of study 3 

 1.4 Significant of study 3 

     

2 LITERATURE REVIEW  

 2.1 Rice 4 

  2.1.1 Rice Blast Disease 5 

  2.1.2 

2.1.3 

2.1.4 

2.1.5 

Asexual Production 

Blast Disease Cycle 

Symptoms of Blast Disease 

Blast Disease Management 

 

6 

7 

8 

10 

 2.2 Rubber 12 

  2.2.1 Colletotrichum Leaf Disease 13 

  2.2.2 

2.2.3 

2.2.4 

2.2.5 

Causal Agents of Colletotrichum 

Symptoms of Colletotrichum Disease 

Colletotrichum Disease Cycle 

Colletotrichum Disease Management  

 

 14 

15 

16 

17 

 2.3 

 

 

 

 

 

2.4 

 

 Oil Palm 

2.3.1 Basal Stem Rot Disease 

2.3.2 

2.3.3 

2.3.4 

 

Cocoa 

2.4.1 

2.4.2 

2.4.3 

2.4.4 

Basal Stem Rot Disease Cycle 

Symptoms of BSR Disease 

BSR Disease Management 

 

 

Black Pod Disease 

Black Pod Disease Cycle 

Symptoms of Black Pod Disease 

Black Pod Disease Management 
 

19 

21 

22 

22 

24 

 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

     

3 MATERIALS AND METHODS/RESEARCH 

METHODOLOGY 

 

 3.1 Collection of Weed 30 

 3.2 Weed Powder Sample Preparation 30 

 3.3 Weed Extract Preparation 30 



iii 

 

 3.4 

3.5 

Preparation of Media  

Amendment of PDA With Leaf Extract 

31 

31 

 3.6 

3.7 

3.8 

3.9 

Sub Culturing of Fungal Pathogens 

Fungal Staining and Identification of Pathogens 

In Vitro Assay of Weed Extracts Against Fungal 

Inhibition Percentage 

31 

32 

32 

33 

     

4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION  

 4.1 The Identification Results of Fungi Growth on PDA 34 

 4.2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.3 

 

4.4 

Antifungal Activity of Weed Extract Against Fungi 

4.2.1 Antifungal Activity of Weed Extract Against 

Ganoderma Boninense 

4.2.2 

 

4.2.3 

 

4.2.4 

 

Antifungal Activity of Weed Extract Against 

Magnaporthe Oryzae  

Antifungal Activity of Weed Extract Against 

Colletotrichum Gloeosporioides  

Antifungal Activity of Weed Extract Against 

Phytophthora Capsici 

Inhibition Growth Rate Measurements and Statistical 

Analysis 

The Statistical Analysis Data For in vitro Studies: One-

Way ANOVA 

38 

39 

 

40 

 

41 

 

42 

 

43 

 

44 

     

5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 47 

     

REFERENCES 48 

APPENDICES 53 

CURRICULUM VITAE 62 

 

  



vii 

 

ABSTRACT 

 

 

POTENTIAL USE OF CRUDE AQUEOUS EXTRACT OF Amaranthus viridis 

AGAINST IMPORTANT FUNGAL PATHOGENS ON PLANTATION 

CROPS 

 

Some important diseases on plantation crops that have been reported in Malaysia 

were rice blast disease caused by fungal pathogen Magnaporthe oryzae, Ganoderma 

basal stem rot caused by Ganoderma boninense, Colletotrichum secondary leaf fall 

caused by Colletotrichum gloeosporioides and black pod rot caused by Phytophthora 

capsici. All those major fungal diseases in plantations are becoming a constraint 

condition to the farmers in the agricultural sectors to obtain high productivity of 

yields. The diseases could cause severe damage in plantations and lead farmers to 

use chemicals. The objectives of the study were to evaluate antifungal activity of 

crude aqueous extract from the leaves of Amaranthus viridis and to develop an eco-

friendly control method for managing major fungal diseases in plantations. In this 

study, crude aqueous extract of A. viridis was evaluated for mycelial growth 

inhibition or antifungal activity against the fungal pathogens through poisoned food 

technique. The inhibition percentage was calculated by measuring the radial growth 

of the fungi grown on control and amended potato dextrose agar plate (PDA) with 

weed extract. Different responses observed against plant pathogenic fungi. The 

highest percentage of mycelial growth inhibition was observed for G. boninense with 

64.60%. While the second-highest inhibitory effect belonged to M. oryzae with 

29.57% and the third C. gloeosporioides with 12.27%. In contrast, the crude aqueous 

weed extract could induce stimulatory growth effect for P. capsici with -3.68%. In 

conclusion, we suspected that the weed extract can be used an effective alternative 

fungicide or biological control option for the management of Ganoderma attacks in 

oil palm plantations. 

 

Keyword: Fungal pathogen, major crop, antifungal activity, Amaranthus viridis 

  


	POTENTIAL USE OF CRUDE AQUEOUS EXTRACT OF Amaranthus viridis AGAINST IMPORTANT FUNGAL PATHOGENS ON PLANTATION CROPS
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	ABSTRAK
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Objective of study
	1.4 Significant of study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Rice
	2.1.1 Rice blast disease
	2.1.2 Asexual production
	2.1.3 Blast Disease Cycle
	2.1.4 Symptoms of blast disease
	2.1.5 Blast disease management

	2.2 Rubber
	2.2.1 Colletotrichum Leaf Disease
	2.2.2 Causal Agents of Colletotrichum
	2.2.3 Symptoms of Colletotrichum Disease
	2.2.4 Colletotrichum Disease Cycle
	2.2.5 Colletotrichum Disease Management

	2.3 Oil Palm
	2.3.1 Basal Stem Rot Disease
	2.3.2 Basal stem rot disease cycle
	2.3.3 Symptoms of BSR Disease
	2.3.4 BSR Disease Management

	2.4 Cocoa
	2.4.1 Black pod disease
	2.4.2 Black pod disease cycle
	2.4.3 Symptoms of Black pod disease
	2.4.4 Black Pod Disease Management


	CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
	3.1 Collection of Weed
	3.2 Weed Powder sample preparation Data analysis
	3.3 Weed extract preparation
	3.4 Preparation of media
	3.5 Amendment of PDA with leaf extract
	3.6 Sub culturing of fungal pathogens
	3.7 Fungal staining and identification of pathogens
	3.8 In vitro assay of weed extracts against fungal
	3.9 Inhibition percentage

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 The identification results of fungi growth on PDA
	4.2 Antifungal activity of weed extract against fungi
	4.2.1 Antifungal activity of weed extract against Ganoderma boninense
	4.2.2 Antifungal activity of weed extract against Magnaporthe oryzae
	4.2.3 Antifungal activity of weed extract against Colletotrichum gloeosporioides
	4.2.4 Antifungal activity of weed extract against Phytophthora capsici

	4.3 Inhibition growth rate measurements and statistical analysis
	4.4 The statistical analysis data for in vitro studies: one-way ANOVA

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



