## POTENTIAL USE OF CRUDE AQUEOUS EXTRACT OF Amaranthus viridis AGAINST IMPORTANT FUNGAL PATHOGENS ON PLANTATION CROPS

## NUR HANA FARIHA BINTI CHE ZAMRI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Technology and Plantation Management in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JULY 2019** 

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah, I am very grateful to Almighty God, Allah Subhanahu wa ta'ala for giving me strength, inspiration, courageous and patience in completing the final year project and thesis writing. I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my supervisor, Dr. Hamzah Bin Abdul Aziz for all the great knowledge that I have learned from him besides his continuous help and patience in all stages of preparing this report started from preparing proposal until finishing my thesis. I would also like to thank all the lecturers and staff of the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology that give advices, encouragement, and guidance. Also, an appreciation to Miss Siti Nordinah Abd Aziz, the laboratory assistant at the mycology laboratory at UiTM (Melaka) Jasin Campus. It is a genuine pleasure to express my deep sense of thanks and gratitude to my parents and family for their continuous love and support either spiritual and financially. Last but not least, a special thanks to my partner Norliliyana Binti Zainon and to all my friends for always helping me not only in field and laboratory works but encouraged to complete my final year project. Thanks a lot to all that involve directly or indirectly that I could finish this final year project successfully.

#### NUR HANA FARIHA BINTI CHE ZAMRI

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

				<b>Page</b>		
ACK	i ii iv v vi vi					
ТАВ						
LIST						
LIST						
LIST						
ARS						
ABS	TRAK			viii		
1100				,		
СНА	PTER					
1	INT					
	1.1	Researc	1			
	1.2	Problem	2			
	1.3	Objecti	3			
	1.4	Signific	3			
2	LITI	LITERATURE REVIEW				
	2.1	Rice		4		
		2.1.1	Rice Blast Disease	5		
		2.1.2	Asexual Production	6		
		2.1.3	Blast Disease Cycle	7		
		2.1.4	Symptoms of Blast Disease	8		
		2.1.5	Blast Disease Management	10		
	2.2	Rubber		12		
		2.2.1	Colletotrichum Leaf Disease	13		
		2.2.2	Causal Agents of Colletotrichum	14		
		2.2.3	Symptoms of Colletotrichum Disease	15		
		2.2.4	Colletotrichum Disease Cycle	16		
		2.2.5	Colletotrichum Disease Management	17		
	2.3	Oil Pal	19			
		2.3.1	Basal Stem Rot Disease	21		
		2.3.2	Basal Stem Rot Disease Cycle	22		
		2.3.3	Symptoms of BSR Disease	22		
		2.3.4	BSR Disease Management	24		
	2.4	Cocoa		25		
		2.4.1	Black Pod Disease	26		
		2.4.2	Black Pod Disease Cycle	27		
		2.4.3	Symptoms of Black Pod Disease	28		
		2.4.4	Black Pod Disease Management	29		
3	MATERIALS AND METHODS/RESEARCH					
	MET	METHODOLOGY				
	3.1	Collect	ion of Weed	30		

3.2Weed Powder Sample Preparation303.3Weed Extract Preparation30

	3.4	Prepara	tion of Media	31	
	3.5	Amendment of PDA With Leaf Extract			
	3.6	31			
	3.7	Fungal Staining and Identification of Pathogens			
	3.8	In Vitro Assay of Weed Extracts Against Fungal			
	3.9	Inhibitio	on Percentage	33	
4	RES	ULTS AN	<b>ID DISCUSSION</b>		
	4.1	The Ide	ntification Results of Fungi Growth on PDA	34	
	4.2	Antifungal Activity of Weed Extract Against Fungi			
		4.2.1	Antifungal Activity of Weed Extract Against	39	
		4.2.2	Antifungal Activity of Weed Extract Against Magnaporthe Oryzae	40	
		4.2.3	Antifungal Activity of Weed Extract Against Colletotrichum Gloeosporioides	41	
		4.2.4	Antifungal Activity of Weed Extract Against <i>Phytophthora Capsici</i>	42	
	4.3	Inhibitio Analysi	43		
	4.4	The Sta Way AN	tistical Analysis Data For <i>in vitro</i> Studies: One- NOVA	44	
5	CON	47			
REFERENCES					
APPENDICES					
CURRICULUM VITAE					

#### ABSTRACT

### POTENTIAL USE OF CRUDE AQUEOUS EXTRACT OF Amaranthus viridis AGAINST IMPORTANT FUNGAL PATHOGENS ON PLANTATION CROPS

Some important diseases on plantation crops that have been reported in Malaysia were rice blast disease caused by fungal pathogen Magnaporthe oryzae, Ganoderma basal stem rot caused by Ganoderma boninense, Colletotrichum secondary leaf fall caused by Colletotrichum gloeosporioides and black pod rot caused by Phytophthora capsici. All those major fungal diseases in plantations are becoming a constraint condition to the farmers in the agricultural sectors to obtain high productivity of yields. The diseases could cause severe damage in plantations and lead farmers to use chemicals. The objectives of the study were to evaluate antifungal activity of crude aqueous extract from the leaves of Amaranthus viridis and to develop an ecofriendly control method for managing major fungal diseases in plantations. In this study, crude aqueous extract of A. viridis was evaluated for mycelial growth inhibition or antifungal activity against the fungal pathogens through poisoned food technique. The inhibition percentage was calculated by measuring the radial growth of the fungi grown on control and amended potato dextrose agar plate (PDA) with weed extract. Different responses observed against plant pathogenic fungi. The highest percentage of mycelial growth inhibition was observed for G. boninense with 64.60%. While the second-highest inhibitory effect belonged to M. oryzae with 29.57% and the third C. gloeosporioides with 12.27%. In contrast, the crude aqueous weed extract could induce stimulatory growth effect for P. capsici with -3.68%. In conclusion, we suspected that the weed extract can be used an effective alternative fungicide or biological control option for the management of Ganoderma attacks in oil palm plantations.

Keyword: Fungal pathogen, major crop, antifungal activity, Amaranthus viridis